Notes: 1/ Calculated cashflow from July 1, 2024 onwards
2/ Cash and bank deposit as of Q2 2024
3/ Interest-bearing debt as of Q2 2024.

The fair value valuation of SABUY’s shareholders’ equity under discounted free cash
flow approach is equal to THB (8,557.30) million

2) The Sensitive Analysis of SABUY’s Shareholder Equity

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

111 | Page

The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1 )  the discount rate and (2 )  the
terminal growth rate by increasing and decreasing both of these factors by 3.0 percent
because it is an important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business.
The change interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the
assumptions determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that
is possible such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other
factors. The results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis

Changing factors Changing range

WACC +/– 3.0% (WACC is 8.59 – 8.87%)
Terminal Growth +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the
sensitivity of the value of Shareholders’ equity of SABUY as summarized below

Table of Value of Shareholders' equity of SABUY

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% Base +1.5% +3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% (8,549.93) (8,545.63) (8,541.35) (8,499.35) (8,458.33)

-1.5% (8,557.88) (8,553.55) (8,549.23) (8,506.90) (8,465.57)
Base (8,566.02) (8,561.66) (8,557.30) (8,514.64) (8,472.98)

+1.5% (8,574.24) (8,569.84) (8,565.44) (8,522.44) (8,480.46)
+3.0% (8,582.66) (8,578.22) (8,573.79) (8,530.43) (8,488.11)

Source: The IFA’s estimation

From the table above after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of SABUY is
in the range of THB (8,582.66) – (8,458.33) million.

The current value of the net cash flow reflects the business plan, profit-making
capabilities, growth trends, and future shareholder returns, estimated from the
company's income and expenses according to the criteria established on assumptions.
The IFA have deemed this method reasonable. However, the accounting value of the
company as of June 30, 2024, is THB 2,853.17 million, higher than the current value
of the net cash flow. Therefore, to reflect the company's value for providing opinions

[…]

3/ Between January to June 2024, there was no changes that affect SPEED’s performance, such as dividend payment or capital increase; therefore,
there is no change in equity value

The fair value valuation of SPEED’s shareholders’ equity under discount free cash flow
approach is equal to THB 1,832.36 million.

5) SPEED The sensitivity analysis of SPEED’s shareholder’s equity

The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1) the discount rate and (2) the terminal
growth rate by increasing and decreasing both of these factors by 3.0 percent because
it is an important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business. The change
interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the assumptions
determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that is possible
such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The
results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

126 | Page

Table of sensitivity analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 6.12% – 6.50%)
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the
sensitivity of the value of Shareholders’ equity of SPEED as summarized below:

Table of results of sensitivity analysis of shareholder equity value

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% Base +1.5% +3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% 1,898.56 1,852.39 1,808.23 1,765.95 1,725.44

-1.5% 1,911.74 1,864.95 1,820.21 1,777.39 1,736.37
Base 1,925.11 1,877.69 1,832.36 1,788.99 1,747.46

+1.5% 1,938.67 1,890.61 1,844.68 1,800.75 1,758.69
+3.0% 1,952.44 1,903.71 1,857.17 1,812.67 1,770.07

Source: The IFA’s estimation

From the table above, it can be seen that, after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity
value of SPEED is in the range of THB 1,725.44 – 1,952.44 million.

The present value of net cash flows is a method that reflects the business plan,
profitability, and growth trends as well as future returns for shareholders. This is an
estimate based on SPEED’s income and expenses, which sits on the assumptions that
the IFA deems reasonable. Thus, the valuation by this method reflects the appropriate
value of SPEED.

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and

[…]

Less: Interest-bearing liabilities 2/ (55.04)
Less: Minority Interest 2/ (14.70)
Equity Value 3/ 501.51

Note: 1/ Calculated cash flow from July 1, 2024 onwards
2/ BZB trial balance as of June 30, 2024
3/ Between January to June 2024, there was no changes that affect BZB’s performance, such as dividend payment or capital increase; therefore, there
is no change in equity value

The fair value valuation of BZB’s shareholders’ equity under discount free cash flow
approach is equal to THB 501.51 million

5) The sensitivity analysis of BZB’s shareholder’s equity

The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1) the discount rate and (2) the terminal
growth rate by increasing and decreasing both of these factors by 3.0 percent because
it is an important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business. The change
interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the assumptions
determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that is possible
such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The
results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of sensitivity analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 7.01% – 7.45%))
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the
sensitivity of the value of Shareholders’ equity of BZB as summarized below

Table of the value of shareholders' equity that the Company will acquire

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% -3.0% +1.5% -3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% 519.43 507.54 496.16 485.24 474.76

-1.5% 522.34 510.33 498.82 487.78 477.20
Base 525.29 513.15 501.51 490.36 479.66

+1.5% 528.28 516.00 504.23 492.96 482.15
+3.0% 531.30 518.88 506.99 495.60 484.67

Source: The IFA’s estimation

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

145 | Page

From the table above, it can be seen that, after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity
value of BZB is in the range of THB 474.76 – 531.30 million.

The present value of free cash flow method is a method that reflects the business
plan and ability to make a profit and growth trends as well as returns to shareholders
in the future. This is an estimate based on BZB's income and expenses according to

[…]

The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1 )  the discount rate and (2 )  the
terminal growth rate by increasing and decreasing both of these factors by 3.0 percent
because it is an important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business.
The change interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the
assumptions determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that
is possible such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other
factors. The results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis

Changing Factors Changing range

WACC +/– 3.0% (WACC is 7.52% – 7.98%)
Terminal Growth +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the
sensitivity of the value of Shareholders’ equity of PTECH as summarized below:

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

162 | Page

Table of Result of Sensitivity Analysis of Shareholder Equity Value

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0%
Te

rm
in

al
 V

al
ue

 -3.0% 715.57  698.74  682.33  666.57  651.20
-1.5% 719.27  702.28  685.73  669.82  654.31
Base 723.08  705.92  689.21  673.15  657.50

+1.5% 726.93  709.60  692.72  676.52  660.72
+3.0% 730.88  713.38  696.33  679.97  664.03

Soure: The IFA’s Estimation

From the table above after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of PTECH is
in the range of THB 651.20 – 730.88 million.

By using the current cash flow's present value, it reflects PTECH's business plan,

profitability, growth prospects, and future shareholder returns. This estimation is

derived from PTECH's income and expenses based on reasonable assumptions as

determined by the IFA. Thus, the valuation using this method reflects an appropriate

value for PTECH. However, as of June 30, 2567 , PTECH's accounting value is THB

1,776.95 million, higher than the present value of the net cash flow. Therefore, to

[…]

Present value of VDP's net cash flows from Q3 of 2024 – 2028 1/ 152.23
Present value of VDP's net cash flows as of the last year 671.36
Enterprise Value of VDP 823.59
Plus: Cash and Bank Deposit 2/ 21.38
Less: Interest-bearing liabilities 3/ (649.38)
Equity Value 195.59

Notes:  1/ Calculated cashflow from July 1, 2024 onwards.
2/ Refering from trial balance of Q2 2024.

The fair value valuation of VDP’s shareholders’ equity under discounted free cash flow
approach is equal to THB 195.59 million.

5) The Sensitivity Analysis of VDP’s Shareholder Equity

The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1) the discount rate and (2) the terminal
growth rate by increasing and decreasing both factors by 3 . 0  percent because it is an
important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business. The change interval
of +/– 3 . 0  percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the assumptions
determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that is possible
such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The
results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 8.42 – 8.94%)
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94 – 2.06%)

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis
of the sensitivity of the value of Shareholders’ equity of VDP as summarized
below:

Table of the Value of Shareholders’ Equity of VDP

Changing Factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% Base +1.5% +3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% 224.33  206.59  189.27  172.61  156.34

-1.5% 227.74  209.85  192.39  175.60  159.21
Base 231.23  213.19  195.59  178.67  162.15

+1.5% 234.75  216.56  198.82  181.76  165.11
+3.0% 238.36  220.02  202.13  184.93  168.15

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

179 | Page

Source: The IFA’s estimation

From the table above after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of
VDP is in the range of THB 156.34 – 238.36 million.

The present value of the net cash flow method reflects the business plan,
profit-making ability, growth trends, and shareholder returns in the future.
This estimation is derived from VDP's income, and expenses based on criteria

[…]

growth rate by increasing and decreasing both of these factors by 3.0 percent because
it is an important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business. The change
interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the assumptions
determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that is possible
such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The
results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of sensitivity analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 7.70% – 8.17%)
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

195 | Page

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis
of the sensitivity of the value of Shareholders’ equity of SBS as summarized
below:

Table of results of sensitivity analysis of shareholder equity value

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% -3.0% +1.5% -3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% 74.01 71.54 69.17 66.90 64.71

-1.5% 74.54 72.05 69.66 67.36 65.15
Base 75.07 72.55 70.14 67.82 65.59

+1.5% 75.61 73.07 70.63 68.29 66.04
+3.0% 76.15 73.59 71.13 68.77 66.50

Source: The IFA’s estimation

From the table above, it can be seen that, after running a sensitivity analysis,
the equity value of SBS is in the range of THB 64.71 – 76.15 million.

The present value of net cash flows is a method that reflects the business
plan, profitability, and growth trends as well as future returns for shareholders.
This is an estimate based on SBS’s income and expenses, which sits on the
assumptions that the IFA deems reasonable. Thus, the valuation by this
method reflects the appropriate value of SBS. However, the book value of SBS
as of June 30, 2023 is equal to THB 223.24 million, which is higher than the

[…]

Notes: 1/ Calculations are based on cash flows starting from July 1, 2024.
   2/ Estimates are provided by IFA

3/ Between January and June 2024 , Love Leasing has not undergone any changes that would affect its performance, such as dividend payments or
capital increases. Therefore, the shareholders' equity remains unchanged.

The fair value valuation of Love Leasing’s shareholders’ equity under discount free cash
flow approach is equal to THB 1,417.39 million

5) The sensitivity analysis of Love Leasing’s shareholder’s equity
The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1 )  the discount rate and (2 )  the terminal
growth rate by increasing and decreasing both factors by 3 . 0  percent because it is an
important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business. The change interval of
+/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of the assumptions determined by
the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that is possible such as change in
interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The results can be summarized
as the following assumptions:

Table of sensitivity analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 6.96% – 7.39%)
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the sensitivity of the value of
Shareholders’ equity of Love Leasing as summarized below:

Table of results of sensitivity analysis of shareholder equity value

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% -3.0% +1.5% -3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% 1,469.29 1,435.34 1,402.28 1,370.56 1,339.65

-1.5% 1,477.46 1,443.14 1,409.74 1,377.69 1,346.48
Base 1,485.85 1,451.16 1,417.39 1,385.02 1,353.48

+1.5% 1,494.35 1,459.27 1,425.14 1,392.42 1,360.56
+3.0% 1,503.08 1,467.60 1,433.10 1,400.02 1,367.83

Source: The IFA’s estimation

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

214 | Page

From the table above after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of Love Leasing is
in the range of THB 1,339.65 – 1,503.08 million.

The present value of net cash flows is a method that reflects the business plan, profitability,
and growth trends as well as future returns for shareholders. This is an estimate based on
Love Leasing’s income and expenses, which sits on the assumptions that the IFA deems

[…]

Note :  1/ Calculations are based on cash flows starting from July 1, 2024.
2/ Cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2024
3/ Interest-bearing debt includes short-term borrowings, short-term borrowings from related parties, long-term borrowings from financial

institutions, debentures, and lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024.

The fair value valuation of AS’s shareholders’ equity under discount free cash flow
approach is equal to THB 4,773.73 million

5) The sensitivity analysis of Love Leasing’s shareholder’s equity

The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1 )  the discount rate and (2 )  the
terminal growth rate by increasing and decreasing both factors by 3 . 0  percent
because it is an important factor that directly affects the valuation of the business.
The change interval of +/– 3 . 0  percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of
the assumptions determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity
that is possible such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and
other factors. The results can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of sensitivity analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 7.17% – 7.61%)
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the sensitivity of the
value of Shareholders’ equity of AS as summarized below:

Table of shareholder’s equity sensitivity analysis

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% -3.0% +1.5% -3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0% 4,942.91 4,833.36 4,726.66 4,624.25 4,524.42

-1.5% 4,968.33 4,857.66 4,749.89 4,646.47 4,545.68
Base 4,994.44 4,882.60 4,773.73 4,669.27 4,567.49

+1.5% 5,020.85 4,907.83 4,797.83 4,692.32 4,589.54
+3.0% 5,047.97 4,933.73 4,822.57 4,715.98 4,612.16

Source: The IFA’s estimation

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Private Placement (PP) of the Ordinary Shares and Warrants of the Company to Limited Circle of Person and
Connected Person Transaction

230 | Page

From the table above after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of
AS is in the range of THB 4,524.42 – 5,047.97 million

The present value of net cash flows is a method that reflects the business
plan, profitability, and growth trends as well as future returns for shareholders.
This is an estimate based on AS’s income and expenses, which sits on the